- Currency carry
- Volatility of local equity and currency
- Correlation between local equity and currency

Currency Spot Return

Forecasting currency spot returns (the change in currency price) is admittedly a challenging endeavor. Long-run currency forecasting
is equally difficult. Measures such as purchasing power parity or interest rate parity rely, in part, on unchanging macroeconomic and
monetary conditions which may or may not play out as expected. In the shorter term, uncertainty remains over the strength of the
economy recovery as well as the reaction function of global central banks to economy acceleration and any inflationary pressures.

What we can observe from history is that long term spot returns, in some cases, were relatively small despite significantly volatility at
times. For example, the Euro, as shown in Figure 7, since its inception on January 1, 1999, has returned -0.5%, which equates to -2
basis points of spot return per annum. Given no spot return after two and a half decades, taking on currency risk has not been histor-
ically justified by any spot return, either positive or negative.

 MSCI EAFE Currency Hedged MSCI EAFE Currency Unhedged

Return (geometric) 10.72% 8.18%

Return (arithmetic) 10.91% 8.98%

Volatility 11.68% 14.72%

Sharpe 0.75  0.46

Downside Deviation 8.60% 9.78%

Sortino 1.02  0.70

Up Capture Ratio 80% 100%

Down Capture Ratio 57% 100%

 December 31, 2025

This content is intended for informational purposes only and does not constitute investment advice.
\ 5

Figure 7: Euro historical spot price versus the US Dollar (1/1/1999 to 12/31/2025)

Source: Bloomberg as of 12/31/2025. Past performance is not indicative of future results. It is not possible to invest directly in an index.

Looking at the US Dollar Index (DXY) over a longer time frame, the story remains the same: Since DXY’s inception in 1967, the spot
return on the US Dollar index equates to around -2 basis points (“bps”) per annum over the past nearly 6 decades (see Figure 8).